# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Tyco Flow Services AG		08/31/2006	CORPORATION: SWITZERLAND

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tyco European Metal Framing Limited	
Street Address:	Victoria Road	
City:	Leeds, West Yorkshire	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	LS11 5UG	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: UNITED KINGDOM	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78388981	SWIFTGRIP

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (609)806-2951

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 609-720-5466 Email: bjackson@tyco.com

Correspondent Name: Montgomery W. Smith, Esq.

Address Line 1: 9 Roszel Road Address Line 2: TEPS IP Law Group

Address Line 4: Princeton, NEW JERSEY 08540

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 00299:E SWIFTGRIP

### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Tyco Engineered Products & Services Name:

Address Line 1: 9 Roszel Road Address Line 2: TEPS IP Dept

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003399 FRAME: 0147

900059052

Address Line 4: Princeton, NEW JERSEY 08540		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Montgomery W. Smith	
Signature:	/Montgomery W. Smith/	
Date:	09/28/2006	
Total Attachments: 3 source=SIGNED swiftgrip Assignment#pagsource=SIGNED swiftgrip swiftgrip Assignment#pagsource=SIGNED swiftgrip	e2.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003399 FRAME: 0148

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, TYCO FLOW SERVICES AG, a Swiss corporation (hereinafter "Assignor"), the full address of whose principal office or place of business is Bahnhofstrasse 29, CH-8200 Schaffhausen, Switzerland is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in the trademarks listed on Schedule A.

WHEREAS, TYCO EUROPEAN METAL FRAMING LIMITED, a United Kingdom corporation (hereinafter "Assignee")(Company Number 03704354), the full address of whose principal office or place of business is Victoria Road, Leeds, West Yorkshire LS11 5UG, United Kingdom, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in the Trademarks listed on Schedule A.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor by these presents, does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee said Trademarks together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this sale and assignment had not been made, including all claims, demands, and rights of recovery that Assignor has or may have in profits and damages for past and future infringements, if any, and all rights to compromise, sue for, and collect such profits and damages and the right to seek and obtain injunctive relief.

ASSIGNOR covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that Assignor will, upon Assignee's request, promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all papers or instruments to maintain and enforce the Trademarks which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

This Assignment is herewith made effect 2006.	ctive as of the 31 day of August,
ASSIGNOR:	
Tyco Flow Services AG	
By: Maluser Evelyn Raepple Members of Board	Date: 08 June 2006
Witness:	Witness:
Name: Hans Vesterling	Name: Peter Giesen

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003399 FRAME: 0149

# ASSIGNEE: Tyco European Metal Framing Limited By: Colon la Call Date: 31 August 2006 Graham C. Latham Secretary Witness: Witness: Name: Name

# Schedule A

Trademark	Country	Application No.	Filing Date
SWIFTGRIP	United States	78/388981	March 23, 2004
SWIFTGRIP	Australia	1104619	March 20, 2006
SWIFTGRIP	Canada	1217728	May 21, 2004
SWIFTGRIP	New Zealand	744677	March 17, 2006

Trademark Assignment between Tyco Flow Services AG and Tyco European Metal Framing Ltd

**RECORDED: 09/28/2006** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 003399 FRAME: 0151